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1., DISCIPLINARY PROCBEDINGS‘- PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION -
GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - SAL® IN VIOLATION OF STATE
REGULATION NO. 338 ~ LICENSE REVOKED.,

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proceedings against ,
ABELARDO RAUL SOTO PRUNA CONCLUSIONS
t/a The Trotters Club AND ORDER

5816 Hudson Avenue
‘West New York, New Jersey

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-46, issued by the Board of
Cormissioners of the Town of West
New York

~ ~os A ~r ~r

-——-————--——..—--——-a—-————_-:—-.-——.——————--.—_

Anthony P, Peduto, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.
BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

Hearer s Report

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the folloW1ng charges:

"l. On March .26 and April 16, 1966, you allowed,
permltted and suffered lewdness an& immoral activity

in and upon your licensed premises, viz., in that you,
through persons employed on your premises as bartenders
and in other capacities, made offers to male patrons
and customers thereon £d procure females to engage in

~acts of i1llicit sexual intercourse with them and in
furtherance of those offers made arrangemenos with a
female and procured said female to engage in acts of
illicit sexual intercourse with patrons and customers,
as aloresa1d° in violation of Rule 5 of uate
Regulatlon Wo. 20, .

n2. On April 16, 1966, you allowed pernitted and
suffered gambllng in and upon your llcenood premises,
viz,.,, the making and accepting of bets in a lottery,
commonly known as the 'numbers game'; in v1oldtwon of
Rule 7 of 3tate Regulatlon Ho. 20, -

‘ "3, On April 16, 1966, you allowed, pormltted and
suffered tlcketo and partlclpwtlon rights in a lottery
A comnonlj knowvn -as the 'numbers game! to be sold and
offered for sale in and upon your licensed premises;:
1n violation Ol Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20 -

S, On Jedne day,-\prll 6, 1966, at about 11:%0
‘pel., you sold and dellvered and allowed, permitted .
and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic
beverages, viz., six l2-ounce cans of Schacfer beer
at retail, in their orilginal containers for consump 1on‘

fo
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off your llcensed premlseg and allowed permitted -
suffered the removal of said alcoholic beveraces in
their original containers from your licensed premises
in violation. of‘Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 384"

~ Pursuant to specific assignment to 1nveot1gate alleged
prostitution by female patrons at the licensed premises, ABC
agents visited the said preémises on five occasions. The charges
herein were based on certain alleged proscribed activities which

occurred on the' last three occasions.

: On March 26, 1966, Agents D and M entered the licensce's

premises at approximately 9:45 p.m. and noted approximately

- fifteen males and one female therein. Seating themselves at the
bar, they engaged in conversation with two bartenders, one called
Luis (later identified as Enelio, or Illio, Cacares) and the
other known as Rico.  When the agents asked Enelio about a

- certain female known as Ida, he explained that she was not in the
premises at the time but that he expected six females in the .
following week who would be amenable to having sexual intercourse
with the agents. Enelio said he was leaving tThe premises shortly
and "he would take us with him and try to fix us up with a female."

- The agents accompanied the bartender to several taverns but he was
ounsuccessful in making any arrangements for the agents, and
flnally said, "I'm sorry I can't fix you up tonight. However,
I'11 have the girls at the tavern in a week or .so and at that time
I w1ll see if I can fix -you up."

The agents returned to the premises on April 6, 1966,
at about 10:15 p.m. and seated themselves at the bar. There were
about ten male and two female patrons in the premises, and a
bartender called Louis (last name unknown) tending bar alone.
While the agents were playing a game of pool, they observed Louis
effecting a sale of packaged alcoholic beverages to a patron for
off-premises consumption. At approximately 11:40 p.m. Agent M
thereupon purchased a 6-pack of Schaefer'!s beer which Louis

~obtained from a beer cooler, placed in a brown paper bag and
. handed to the agent with thecddmonition "to be careful, to watch
out " After paying Louls therefor, the agents left the premlses.

“ ' ‘The . flnal visit to the licensed premases was made on
~ April 16, 1966, at about.1:30 a.m. Enelio Cacares and Miguel
_Hernandez vere. actlng as bartenders. Inelio was observed in
- conversation with several male patrons during which he took
-money from one of the patrons,. recorded some figures on a piece
.of paper which he took from hlS pocket, and put the paper back
\1n his shirt pocket. He thereupon returned to his position
fbehlnd the bar and contlnued serv1ng other patrons.A

N Acent M uOld Enello that he wanted to place a numbers
fbet and Enello replled "I can take it," The agent then said,.
"Tet me have 864 for-a buck." Enelio took a sllp of paper from
“his shirt pocket, recorded the number &nd one dollar after it. -

. After taking the money he placed it with the Sllp in his pocket,

Agent D then-said, "I %hlnk I'1l put a number in too,  Let me have

2061% " Enelio took the slip out of his pocket again, recorded

. another number on the paper, took one dollar from the agent, and’
- put it with the slip in his shirt poéket. Agent D Lestlflcd

< that on'the basis of his long investigative experience with
“'ganbling matters, he recogpized this transaction as clearly
“booking a numbers bet based upon a three digit number., He also

1¢noted4that,chere were a dozen numbers on the slip of paper o

- reflecting similar bets., tUpon-accepting,their-bets, nclio told
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thé agents.that "these wili}go in for tomorrow."

‘ During this transaction, the agents further observed a
female (later identified as Miss‘DS seated at the bar to the
right of Agent M. -Miss D was identified by the agent at the
hearing. Engaging Enelio in conversation regarding Miss D,
Agent M asked him, "How much will it cost me" to bave sexual
intercourse with this girl. The answer was "Ten, fifteen
maybe." The agent asked whether Enello would arrange it for hinm
and Enelio said he would try. Enelio spoke to Misg D and
shortly thereafter returned, nodded his head up and down and
said "Okay," V

» At this point, Agent D left the tavern, made contact
with local police officers and returned to the tavern at 2:10 a.m.
Agent M then took from his pocket two $10 bills, the serial
numbers of which had been previously recorded, and sought to
give them to Miss D, BShe said, "No. Give it to him," Eointing
to Hernandez, Agent M attempted to give the money %o nelio and
Enelio said, "Give it to him," pointing to Hernandez. Thereupon
Agent M took out another $10 bill (unmarked) and asked Enelio
for change. Enelio took two $§5 bills from the cash register and
placed them in front of Agent M, who handed one of the $5 bills to
Enelio saying, "This is for fix ng me u " Enelie acecepted the
%5 and saild, "Thenk you, any time" and handed the marked $10 hill
and the $5 %ill;tc:Hernandez, who put them in his poeket.

While several drinks were served by Enelie to Agent
M and Miss D, there was a discussion with respeect to the place
where they might go for the purpese of having sexusl intercourse.
Adrien Hurtado, a patron who was standing nearby, said "Use m%
place" and hanéed Miss D the keys to his apartment. They lef"
the tavern, went to Agent M's automobile which was parked
across the street from the tavern, and he drove to that
iggrggi%te During the ride, he handed Miss D the marked

. Upen entering the apartment, they went immediately
to the bedroem where Miss D completely undressed. Abeut five
minutes after they entered, at 2:30 a.m. Agent D, a@@@m%ani@d by
-the losal peliee officers, was admitted to the apartment by
Agent M end observed Miss D lying en the bed in the nude. A
magk@d $10 %ill was feund in her elothingj she was thereupen plased -
under arreste | : o -

The agents and the poeliece effieers returned te the
licensed premises and Miss D remalned in an autemebile with
& g@li@@ offieer outside the premises, Eg this time Enelie
had left the saild premises. The agents identified themselves %o
Boto Pruna, the licensee, and informed him of the alleged -
vielations. The lieensece infermed them that Znelie had gene .
home and he (Boto Pruna) knew nething abeut the said ineidents,
He was taken to poliece headguarters and gquestioned.

_ During the questi@ﬁin%, Enelio appeared at head=
guarters and was questioned about the numbers bets. When he
-denied. taking any such bets, Agent D said, "Well, th@ng you
ghould give us the money back"; "he said ne, he wouldn't,"
Enelio was questioned about the arrangements made with Miss D
and he denied meking such arrangements. Agent D then asked,
"Well, then, vhy did we give you the five dellars for fixing us
up?" and Tnelioc answered, "That was for goed service." Agent D
replied, "'That'!s ridieulous, We only had a eouple of beers!
and we wouldn't pay him five dellars for that, and he just
laughed it off," : ‘
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o Miss D was also questloned ‘at police headqualtera
about why she accompanied Agent M and she replied, "I liked hlm."

' It should be noted that at police headquartcrs the
- licensee requested the use of an interpreter and one of the
- local p@ll@@ officers, who spoke Spanish, acted as an inte rpretero

L Abelardo Raul Soto Pruna, the licensee, testified that .

o he purchaeed this tavern on February s 1966, and that Miguel

" Hernandez is his only employee. He aenied making any sales of .
;paekage goods for off=-premises consumption after hours or takini A

- ‘any numbers bets at the tavern at any time. He alse pecifical ¥

K denied knewing of any of the aetivitiee of Miss Ds

- On eross examination, he further denied that Enelie
was empleyed by him, stating that Enelio has only ene hand and
- gannot work. Ashed "Did you ever see him behind the bar working?"
- he replied, "He go behind the bar sometime for take the beer for
him or fixing some empty beer e gty ‘bottle beer.'" IBEnelio 1s -
not paid in money but is permltte to obtain free drinks whenever
he wants them, o

: . With respect to the incidents on April 16, he explainedV -
that he had been d¥inking in other taverns that evening and ’ o
returned to his premises at about 2:30 a.m, He stated that’ -

" Miguel Hernandez was the only bartender on duty and that he did
" not see Eneldo on that occasion. He further stated that Enelio .

. was not at the hearing because he had left for Florida and his o

’fwhereabouts were unknown. ‘

3 S Mlguel Hernandez, ‘called by the 1icensee, requested the,ft}
aid of ‘an interpreter and one Joseph L. Martinez, a friend of the =
licensee, was sworn as an interpreter for him. ﬁe gave the .

Vl‘:;ﬁfollowing account: He is employed as a bartender by the licensee .

. and has been so employed since the licensee purchased this place
.. of business. He denied that Enelio is employed and stated that .
" he is only a patron at these premises,. He specifically denied

- any knowledge of gambling or numbers betting at the premises and.
. also specifically denied selling a 6-pack of beer to any patron -
* 'on the date and time charged. He also.denied receiving $15 from

. the agent for the purpose of making arrangements for illieit AN

f}{frelations with Miss D, He did not see her leave the’ tavern with: R
- Agent M, "His explanatlon was that he was too busy serving patrons -
'”%‘lto observe her act1v1t1es. > - L

' : On ‘eross examlnatlon Hernandez 1nsisted that Eneliohf-”

was merely a patron; that although he would help him out' h
A_occasionally when- the bar was very busy, Enelio has never acted

' as-a bartender at these premises. He aémitted that Enelio:was'.

" in the premises on April 16 and hada‘conversation with the. agents,
‘"Out51de of that I don't know what transplred or. what happened."_:

Vi] S Before analyzing the testimony w1th respect to each of
o the charges herein, it might be well to state the general :‘-%
-~ -principles which gulde us in the determination of . dlsciplinary R
- matters. These proceedings are civil in nature and’ merely require
- ‘proof by a preponderance of the credible evidence. Kravig™ v, ‘
Hoek, 137 N.J.L, 252 (Sup, Ct. 1948)3; Butler Oak Tavern v
va1v131on of Alcoholic Beverage Control 20 N.J. 373 (19
 Ebiinson v, Parsekian, 37 N.d. 143 (1962), No testimony nded
"be believed in these cases, but rather thc Hearer must always
" -credit as much or as little of the testimony as he finds rellablc.,
R/ ngmore Evidcnco, Sec. 2100 (3d Ed l9h0), Greenleaf Dvidence,
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Sec. 201l. Evidence, to be bellevod, must not only procoed

from the mouths of credlble witnesses but must be credible

in itself and must be such as common experience and observation
of mankind can approve as probable in the circumstances
‘Bpagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 5463 Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N. J. Stiper.
l. The acceptod standard of persua51on relating to testimony
‘governing the trier of the facts is Lhau the determlnatlon mus’t-
be founded in “truth,

Ilth respect to the flrst charge: I have carefully
evaluated the testimony herein, both on behalf of the Division
and on behalf of the licensee, and have had the opportunity to
observe the demeanor of the- witnesses as they appeared before me.
A study of the entire record gives rise to the inescapable
conclusion that this charge has been amply supported by the
credlble and forthrlght testimony of the agents..

- , Rule 5".of ‘State Regulation No. 20 prov1des as
follows:

"No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in
or upon the licensed premises any lewdness,
immoral activity, or foul, filthy or obscene

.. language or conduct, or any brawl, act of violence,
. disturbance or unnecessary noisej; "nor shall any
- licensee allow, permit or suffer the licensed
- place of business to be conducted in such manner
- -as to become a nuisance,”

o - The agents' version of what occured on the dates in
'Qquestlon i1s a factual and believable account. On the contrary,
T was singularly unimpressed with the Credlblllby of the licensee
‘and his witnesses. It should be borne in mind that the agents
investigated activities on these premises pursuant to a Spelelc
a551gnment and there 1s no reason to infer, ror was it even
suggested, that they had any 1mproper motivation in testlfylng
;as they dld. o , _ .

, : ‘The blanket denial of the incidents relatlnv to the '
flrst charge is entirely unconvinecing in view of the details
presented by the agents. More particularly with reference to
-the occurrence on April 16, there was clear and empiric evidence,
“which was undenled that MlSS D, after meeting and conversing
‘with.the agents in the llcensed premises, proceoded therefrom
"to an apartment of one of the patrons and was prepared to engage
in sexual intercourse therein, There is also no denial that
""marked" money of the agents was found in her nosse531on.

MlSS D sat in the hear:mcr room throughout these
,proceed:r_ngs but was not called upon by the llcensee to contradict
any or all of the testlmony of this Division. Thus, the un-
explained failure of the licensee to call this witness, who was
in the hearlng roon, .to rebut the testimony of the Division :
agents, gives rise %o the inference that such testimony, if given
and produced, would have been unfavorable to the licensee,
Hiclman v. Pace, 82 H.J. Super. 483 (196W); Oilleil v, Bilotta,
10 11.J. Buper. 82; aff'd 10 W.J, 308 (1952), |

: It is also s1gn1f10ant to note Lhat Enelio was not
produced d&s a witness herein. The licensee testified that he
does not know his present whereabouts and that, some time "before",
Enelio told him he was going to Florida, However, Hernandez :
testified that LEnelio presently resides at a stated address in, West
New York with his aunt., No evidenc¢e has been offered to show
that a reasonable attempt was made to. subpoena this witness,
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fwhoee teutimony might have been influential on theae lssues.

St - I am further persuaded and find that Enelio was
”-actually performing services on these premises as an employee -
. of“the licensee (Kravis. v. Hock supra, p. 255) and his conduct,
- .as well .as the conduct of Mlguei Hernandez, the other bartender,
~in performance of duties on the licensed premises is the responsi-
bility of the licensee. It is a well established and fundamental .
principle that a licensee is, therefore responsible for the
misconduct of his employees and is fully responsible for their
act1v1t1es during their employ on licensed premises. In re
- 01 Ince., 49 N.J. Super. 299; In re Schneider, 12 N.J.
.'Super. iﬁ9, Rule 33 of State Regulatlon No. 20, Furthermore,
- the responsibility of the licensee does not depend upon his
personal knowledge or participation. In fact, it has-been
held that a licensee is not relieved even if %he employee
~ violates his explicit instructions. Greenbrler, Inc. v. Hock,
14 N.J. Super. 39 (App. Div. 1951); F. & A, Distrib. Co. V.
D1v151on of Alcoholic Beverage Control 36 Nedo, 3& (1961)

I therefore conclude, on the basis of the overwnelmlnv
testlmony, that the licensee's employees made offers to the
-agents on the licensed premises to procure and d1d in fact,
procure this female and made arrangements for acts of 111101t
;sexual intercourse, I recommend that the licensee be found
gullty as to the first charge.

With respect to the second and third charges: - I have
detailed the occurrence involving the acceptance of the numbers
bets by the licensee's employee. Both agents testified that
each paid $1 for a specific bet which was accepted by the
employeey who informed them that the bets would be placed on
© . the following day. Since the licensee was not present, a1thep2muesabﬂxz
‘time, his denial of any knowledge with respect thereto cannot SR
- +legally counteract his responsibility for the illegal acts of
-, his employee,  Under 4ll of the circumstances appearing hereln,
. T find. that the licensee allowed, permltted and suffered B
{ ‘gambling upon the licensed premises, that is, the making and - :
I accepting of bets in a lottery, and that he allowed, permitted ~ -
~“and suffered partlclpatlon rights to be sold in a lottery Co
~commonly known-as a numbers game in and upon the licensed :
S.premises. -Since the Division has established the truth of theSe .
. :charges by a fair preponderance of the believable evidence, I
- recommend -that the llcensee be found gullty of the second and
5 ~'th:er charges.; . :

! Ulth res pect to the fourth charge. The agents .
,estlfied that they observed the sale of alcoholic beverages in-
heiroriginal:containers, hamely, six l2-ounce cans of beer, at -
etail for coneumptlon OfI the licensed premlses during pro-'
~hibited hours; and, indeed, one of the agents was also sold a.
+.6=pack of beer by . the licensee's employee at 11:40 p.m. on
- April 6. This charge has been established by a fair preponderancev_
of the credible ev1dence, and I recommend thab the licensee be
-Lound gullty thefeof. :

. . The license to sell alcohollc beverages at retail to
"~ the public is a privilege granted to the few and denied to the

_many (Paul v. Gloucester County, 50 N.J.L. 585) and must be = . .
- exercised in the publlc,lnteros% It is apparent by the manner .

~in which the licensed premises have been conducted that this '

- ldcensee has shown a lack of appreciation for an understanding

- of the fundamental proprieties in the operation of his licensed

‘business, Although with respect to some of these charges it is
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2

apparent that the 1lcensee d1d not; personally particlpate, it
was his responsibility  to see that.his establishment was con-
"ducted .in a manner condu01ve to the begt 1nterests of the
11quor 1ndustry. : O .

' “In view of the nature of the pr1ncipa1 offense, i.e.,
offers to-procure and. procurement for prostitution which occurred
on two separate ‘dates, and considering the. other offenses as well,
“the only proper and justifiable penalty is.revocation of license,
which I, therefore, retommend. Re:New Peppermint Lounge, Inc.,
Bulletin 1666, Ttem 1; Re 17 Club, Inc., Bulletin 949, Item 2,
aff'd In re 17 Club, Inc., 26 N.J. Super. 43 (4pp. Div. 1953),
.reprinted in Bulletin 970, Item 13 Re Charle S Tavern, :
Bulletln 1619, Item 2. . o

5{(_*A Conclu31ons and Order L

‘ ) Exceptlons to the Hearer's report were flled by
llcensee's attorney pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulatlon No. 16.

Hav1ng carefully considered the entire record herein
including the transcript of the proceedings, the Hearer's repor%
and the exceptlons thereto which I. find to %e lacking in- sub=-

© _ stance and. without merit, I concur in the flndlngs and conclusions
i of the Hearer and adopt his rocommendatlon. o :

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on. thls 5th. day of December 1966

: c ORDERED that. Plenary Retall Consumptlon License C~H6
1ssued by ‘the Board. of Commissioners of the Town of West New
“York to Abelardo Raul Soto Pruna, t/a The Trotters Club, for:

.. premises 5816 Hudson. Avenue, Hest New York, be and ‘the same is

hereby revoked, effectlve 1mmed1ately._» .

. JOSEPH P. LORDT
° DIRECTOR

DIoCIPLINARf PROCELDINGS - NUIDANCE (APPARAVT HOMOS“XUALS) -
FOUL!* LANGUAGE .~ HOSTESS ACTIVITY - SOLICITATION FOR °
PROSTITUTION - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 180 DAYS - NO RBHIbSION

, ﬂ:ron PLEA ENTE RED TO ONE CHARGE WH“N AVOTHER CONTESTED..

In the Matter of D1301p11nary
. Proceedlngs agalnst

:of;the Oity of Camden.

' CONCLUSIONS.

- YOUR GIRLS, INC. - f, o j;,; R
RS, “AND ORDER .

402 Federal Street T R
Camaen, N J.5>;¢ggggg_ ;‘a,‘;,‘

Helder of Plenary Retall Consumptlon
.License C-47, issued, by the. Munlclpal
" Board . ‘of ‘Alcoholic Beveraee Control

'?dward Katmen, usq. Attorney for Llceneee.

deard F._Ambrose, Lsg., Appearing for D1v1s;on of Alcohollc
' ; R Beverage Control.: : o

BY THE DIRECTOR

| *The Hearer has filed the follOW1ng report hereln.:»T
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Hearor's Report B

S The D1v151on filed charges agalnst the llcensoe as D
. follows: _ '

. “l. On June ll and 12 1966, you allowed

permitted and -suffered your licensed place of

. ‘business to be conducted in such manner as to a

" become a nuisancé in that you allowed, permitted and

- suffered persons who appeared to be’ homoseyuals,

;- Cefe males 1mpersonat1ng females, in’and upon -

. your- licensed premises; allowed, permitted and

- suffered such persons to frequent and congregate
in.and. upon your licensed premises; and otherwise .-

- conducted your licensed place of business in a manner

“offensive to common decency and public morals; in

ijV1olatlon of Rule 5 of State Regulatlon No. 20.

f:~~u no, On June 11 ahd 12, 1966 you allowed
@fpermltted and suffered foul, fllthy and obscene
*language in and upon your. llcensed premisess in -
,%fV1olat10n of Rule 5 of State Regulatlon No, 20.

3, On June 11 and 12 1966, you allowed,
- permitted and suffered a female employed on your .
. licensed premises to accept beverages at the expense
- of or as a gift from customers and patronsy in .
- V1olat10n of Rule 22 of. State Regulation No. 20.

: . “4 -On August 13, 1966, you allowed permltted“
_and suffered lewdness and immoral act1V1ty in and -
~‘*ypon your ‘licensed premises, viz., solicitation for
. prostitution and the making of overtures and . .
,fﬂ“arrangements for acts of illeit sexual 1ntercourse?
'i:‘ln v1olat10n of Rule 5 of State Regulatlon No. 20,"
e ~The licensee pleaded non vult to Charges 2 and 3,
pleaded not guilty to Charges 1 and :
. ) :
i Agent C testified that, pursuant to spe01fic assignment
and accompanled by ABC agents J and G, they arrived in the vicinity
.of_ the 1lcensed premises on. June 11, 1966 at approximately
11:10 p.m. - He entered.the premises (whlch he ,described as a
"nelghborhood ~-type bar") first and positioned 'himself at the bar,
“A’barmaid (identified as. Yvonne Brooks) was tending bar. A
.person identified ‘as Emil Brandt appeared to be acting in a
‘. managerial capacity. Agent J entered the barroom at 11:30. p.m.
- and pos1tloned himself alongside C. Agent G entered the barroom .
~at 11:20 p.m, - and sat at a table about six feet away from the bar.
.“The patronage con51sted of about twelve male patrons and three
female patrons. . :

TR rTen of the males attracted hlS attentlon. Atho themi'
he testlfled as follows._ﬁy , S o

. a' "A number of them had thelr halr p11ed hlgh on -
thelr ‘head and ‘they had, some of them had jewelry on

and, pancake  makeup.and mascara.A They wore tight

chino pants, 1ow—cut sneakers, female-type loafers -

and their. actlons were walking- llghtly on the balls of

~their: feet hlgh fTeminine~ type VOlCe, embracrng each

’Qother from t1me to tlme.a : .

They used terms "llke Dear ‘and Honey and Doll” to each other, fgj;
RThey held tholr cigarettes and drinks.in a,"llmp-wrnst fashion,
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much like a female would n ,As to thi conduct towards each other,
he testlfaed. L - oo'H S :

_ "They would be in low conversatlon with ‘each
~other and” they would roll their eyes, raising their
- eyebrows in a seductive gesture and %hey'd put their
arms- around. each other's waist, pulling in tlghtly like
an affectionate hug at each other." ‘

This conduct was carried on openly and lasted throughout the
~course of the investigation from 11:10 p.m. to 12:30 a.m. He
. particularized the appearance and conduct of one male thusly°

_ ‘*"He had his hair plled very hlgh on hls head and
he had a spitty curl on his forehead, he had pancake
makeup and maséara makeup on his eyebrows. He had a
blouse-type top. It was satin, and very tight

- trousers and low-cut. sneakers....He held his cagarette

- in a limp-wrist fashion, he had a very high feminine
voice, made flirting gestures with his eyes to other
‘males, stepped away from the bar occasionally as a

.. girl model fashion goes, had one hand on his hips,

- would turn a few times and make eyes at other patrons
and then 51t down.'"

He referred to male patrons as "Dear" and "Darling". At

approximately I1:35 p.m. this male greeted another male entering

the doorway who wore his hair in an upsweep fashion, was made

up with pancake and mascara and wore rhinestone earrings. This

last described male joined the "number one man"vand thelr
~actions were then desorlbed as follows:

: "As he moved along51de of number one man he patted .
the number one man on the buttocks and sat alongside
of him and they made flirting glances towards each
other and then they held each other's hands, ordered
a drink and were having low conversaticn, soff
conVersation rather and during the conversatlon
number one reached over and kisscd the other on,
lightly on the side of the neck." :

-Their-conduct was much the:same during the remainder of the .
investigation. YVvonne Brooks éontinued to tend bar. Brandt
was also behind the bar. At approximately 11:30 p.m. Agent J
told Brandt, "You realize  that you have about ten homosexuals
in the premlses." Brandt responded,,“Yes, I know I have a 1ot
of them and they carry on,"

, S was “the agent's opinion that the males appeared to
"be impersonating females and they appeared to be homosexualss
Prior to departing from the tavern they identified themselves
. - to Yvonne Brooks and to Brandt. Brandt admitted that the
"maaorlty of the patrons were apparent homosexuals. : Y

On cross examlnatlon the agent admltted that the manager

“utated that he was trying to get rid of the "queers", that the
- tavern was maanly patronlzed by a working-class group, and that
he observed no overt act of homosexuality other than the man1fes—~
g tatlons he had referred to on dlrect examination.,- : :

B B IL was stlpulated that A@ent J's testlmony as to the ~
occurrences of June 11 and 12, 1960 would be the same as the '

Ltefbimony Flven by Agent C.

o Agent J then Lestlfled that he proceeded to the _
afvicinJhy of the. chonsed premises on Augu t 13, 1966 with Agents
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C and B. Agent B ontered first, "a little after 10 o'clock",

- and J entered a few minutes later. Agent B positioned hlmself
"just past the center of the bar" and J "behind him, about three.
or four feet." Mrs. Brooks and a Harry Summers were tending bar.

- There were eight or nine females in the group of approx1mately
thirty . patrons. 4

' The agent observed a female 1dent1fled as Ethel S---
_vlntroduce herself to Agent B and ask him to buy her a drink.
Mrs. Brooks served her a drink. When the agent was asked as to
whether or not he overheard any conversatlon between Ethel S-=-
and Agent B, he responded:

"I heard her ask him if he was there looking
- for a glrl 'if he was looking for some fun. [Agent B]
said, Yes. What type of fun are you talking about?'!
And she sald? 'Well, you know, a girl to get laid."
So he says, 'Well, I might be interested. How much?'"’

Ethel responded "it would cost ten dollars and three." In -
- response to the agent's inquiry as to what was involved for the
money, Ethel responded that he would get "s~~-= and f---" (ab-
brev1at10ns mine), referrlng to acts of sexual misbehavior. As
- to where they were going, Ethel indicated Raymond's Pad on Second
- Street. The agent replled "I don't 1like to go to strange ‘
‘houses.s I don't want to go some place and get laid and get
knocked in the head while getting laid." The agent heard Agent B -
inform Mrs. Brooks that Ethel wanted to take him out for ten '
dollars to get laid; however, he "don'*t. want to go to some

strange house and get knocked on my head." Mrs. Books replied, = -

- "Well, we don't allow those type of girls to work in here,

She sald if 'I-thought it wasn't a2ll righty, I wouldn't tell
Syou." Thereafter arrangements were made to go to the Oasis
. Motel,- Prior to leaving, Agent B ordered another drink and -
" “informed Mrs. Brooks' that he was going to the Oasis Motel with .
. BEthel. . Mrs, Brooks said, "Uell? vou won't get hurt. You dontt
‘~have to be afrald of Raymond's. : ‘ ' , R - -

o g n"Ont J departed from the tavern at approximately
10:25. Agent B and Ethel departed therefrom a "couple of

' minutes later" and got into the agent's car and drove away.
ABC Agents J and C and two officers connected with the Camden o
Pollce Department followed. Agent J then testlfled as follows.»

} T ‘saw [Ag gent B park his car near the end of : :

~ the motel unlt, get out of the car, go -into the offlce9
~return. shortly after and rejoin Miss S~--- and the two.

'“of them then went upstairs to - or dlsapoeared into -

. the motel unit. -We then went into the office of the =
motel unit :where we met.-the manager and identified .
ourselves’ to him and asked him which room was just given..

CHe told wus. Detectlve Guleroz remained with him and then:

“he ‘went up to the room on the second fldor and a few

" minutes. later knocked, At that time the door was - . - .-

opened by [Agent B}, who was partly dlsrobod, and we

- entered and there I observed Miss S~-~ completely ‘

f;nude on the: ‘bed,"

i - The agents 1dont1f1ed Lhemselve “and observed a ten—

doilar blll with Ethel's pocketbook .(the serial number of which:

was prev1ously recorded .and had been’ in Agent B's pos se5510n)

‘on . the dresser. - The agents, pollce officers .and Ethel S--- .
freturnod To. the licensed pren1ses° - The agents identified them-
_selves to Mrs Brooks and Mr. Summers who were still tending bar,
‘Agent J adv1sed Mrs, Brooks that Ethel 'had Just been arrested for
,jsollcltinv ior prostltutlon Nthh had occurred in ‘the bar.and in -



‘BULLETIN 1713 .  PAGE 11,

her presence", whereupon Mrs. Brooks responded that all éhe knew
was that Agent B and Ethel had been talking. B C

Agent B testified that he participated in the in-
vestigation and that he preceded Agents J and C in entering the
licensed. premises on the night of August 13, 1966, His testimony
concerning the conversations had with Ethel S-~- and the barmaid
Yvonne Brooks, and his testimony relative to the events leading to
him and Ethel S--- going to the Oasis Motel and being found in a
room together by the other ABC agents and members of the Camden
Police Department, substantially corroborated the testimony
offered by Agent 5;

Additionally he testified that during the time he was
at the bar conversing with Ethel he was approached by a female
identified as Rose Marie Davis, whom he had met approximately a
year before this incident while he was employed at a furniture store.
After the agent purchased a drink for her, and having noted that
_ the agent and Ethel had met, she proceeded to another area of the
barroom, She was in the agent's company "a minute and a half, two

minutes,”

. On cross examination the agent testified that Agent J
- was standing behind him whilé he was conversing with Ethel, Mrs,
Brooks heard the conversation he had with Ethel relative to the
payment of the ten dollars., The voices were not lowered during
.the.usage of the language concerning the transaction.,

: Additionally he admitted that he went to the licensed
. premises for the purpose of uncovering soliciting.

Agent G testified that he entered the licensed premises
on June 11, 1966 at 11:20 p.m. and departed therefrom shortly
‘after Agents J and C left on June 12th,

_ It was stipulated that Agent G¥s testimony would be
substantially the same as the testimony of Agents C and J
‘concerning the occurrences of June 1lth into the 12th, 1966.

~ On cross examination he testified that he observed no
overtact, ’ ’

. " 'In defense of the charges the licensee called as its
first witness Rose Marie Davis who testified that she is =
acquainted with Ethel S--~ and saw her in the barroom -on August
13, 1966, She saw Agent B enter and, recalling that he had
been her "furniture collector", she approached him and greeted
him. ©She noticed Ethel ease up to where they were standing,

The witness remained there approximately five minutes. Ethel
asked her as to whether or notl she was acquainted with him and
Mrs, Davis replied in the affirmative, She heard no filthy words
used. Agent B and Ethel spoke to Yvonne for the sole purpose of -
ordering a drink. Concluding, she testified that Agent B did not -
inquire about Ethel and she informed that agent that Ethel was a.
friend 'of hers, . ' i

- On cross examination Mrs. Davis testified that she saw
Agent B and Ethel together and going between the pair. After
receiving a drink, purchased by B, she moved away, She admitted -
saying to them "6h, I see you two have met already.'  She may
have stayed with thénm about’ five minutes, she was not concerned
with what they were talking about. She remained in the tavern
about fifteen minutes after she had walked away from them,

" Yvome Brooks testified that she was employed as ‘a

7’
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;barmaid by the- licensee corporation on the dates in question and

~had not met Agents J or B prior to June 11, 1966, She recalled -

- that the agents conferred with her relative to the homosexuals on
June 11 or June 12. She denied speaking w1th Agent J concerning

the occurrence of August 13,

She was introduced to Agent B by Mrso ‘Davis. Mrs,

Davis stated that B was a furniture salesman, She admitted that
Agent B asked her. as to whether or not Ethel S--- was good for
.- ten dollars. ©She replied, "I don't know. I don't know anything
~about hery that well." It was her impression that Ethel Se=--
‘wanted to purchase furniture of B. She heard no filthy language
-at all used by either B or Ethel S~--., The witness admitted being .
qasked by Agent B, "What about Raymond's Pad", but denied that it
was in connectlon with going there with Ethel S“”“o

Andrew J. Jao&son Jr. testified that he and his w1fe

(Mrs, Margaret Jackson) and hlS aunt (Sophle Buss) purchased the
tavern business conducted at the premises in question in December
1965.. He discharged the manager (Emil Brandt) upon learning of
the~alleged violations. He had ordered Brandt to keep out homo-
sextals gradually. He was fearful of ordering all of them out at
one time because of Civil Rights demonstrations being held in the
municipality at. the time. He had no knowledge of any other
violations. -He was engaged in the plumbing business for fifteen
years and, due to the alleged violations, he 1ntends selling his . .
'1nterest in the tavern business. - _

_ On cross examlnatlon Mre Jackson admitted that he was.
Loccupled with his plumbing business daily. He visited the tavérn
"daily for short periods of time, For the first four or five .

months, and until he hired a new manager (Theodore Horan), he-
worked there every Friday night from 9 p.m. to closing. When he
.ascertained that homosexuals were frequenting the licensed
premises some time in May 1966, he advised his manager to get. rld :
of:all -of them and when they %the homosexuals) threatened to "tear:
the place apart, he advised getting rid of them one at a time. - .-
Additionally, he testified that they’ did break his windows." When ‘
“they -commenced patronlzing the tavern agaln, he ordered them out
"one by oneQ“,u : : : S .

ol Mrs0 Margaret Jackson (the w1fe of. the prev1ous WltneSS)f«
»testlfled that she held-&. twenty-five per cent. interest in"the .- ...
licensee corporation, and she was not aware of:any misconduct untll{
-she received a notice of the chargesgm On cross.examination she - :
admitted to going “into- the’ tavern for a very brief 1nterva1, once
.OT - tw1ce, w1th ‘her- husband She wouldn‘t go by nerseng L _
e T Theodore Joseph Horan testlxled that he managed the
gllcensed premises since. July 1,.1966, and that he was: given: the
““job because-the previous manager failed to carry out his - ‘
‘assignment, He ‘maintains the tavern in an-orderly.and decent .
.manner. He was not Ain the premlse° at the tlme of Lhe alleged '
~.v1olat10n on Aucust 13, 1966 .

;”‘ In evaluatlnc the test1monj ve are gulded by the
?flrmly establlshed pr1nc1ple that dlac1911narv proceedlngs
“against liquor licensees are ‘¢civil in nature and require proof
“by-a preponderance of ~the believable evidence only. Butler Qak .
Tavern. v, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 h°m*'
(1956)3 Freud v, Davis, 64 N.J., Super. 242 (App.Div, 1960)° Howard
Tavern. Inc, v DlVlSlon of Alcoholic Beverage'.Control (App Div, .
1962), not offlclally reported reprinted in Bulletln 1491, Ttem 1.
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In appralsing the factual picture presented in this
proceeding, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed, Evidence,l
to be belleved, must not only proceed from the mouths of credible -
witnesses, but must be credible in itself, and must be such as
common experience and observation of mankind can approve as
.probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Beonnet, 16 N.J, 5#6
(195@), Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N.J. Super. I (App.Div. 1961 )e

' - The general rule in these casesg is that the finding must
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a
reasonable certainty as to the ppobabilities arising from a fair
con51deratlon of the ev1dencee 324 C, J S. Bvidence, sec, 1042,

- In considering the first charge, I must emphasize that
ABC Agent C's testimony, which was presented in a detailed,
“graphic and direct manner, was not only factual and credlble, but
also uncontradicted., His testimony undeniably demonstrated that:
‘an . inordinate number of the patrons congregated at the tavern,
displayed the facial makeup, mannerisms, speech and gestures
commonly assoclated with male homosexuals,

' - It has been consistently held, since the earliest days
of the D1v1s:.on9 that the congre@atJon of such persons upon liguor
licensed premises constitutes a nuisance and, as such, is in
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20, As Jae stated in
Re Hocver? Bulletin 1521, Item 1: -

"Proper 11quor controly bearing in mind that our
primary responsibility is %o probect the public ,
velfare, dictates that the congregating of homosexuals -
or anparent homosexuals or males impersonating females . °
~on licensed premises be staunchly prohlbltedo The o
situation disclosed by the records in this case con--
stitutes a nuisance and, as such, is a clear violation
-~ - of Rule 5 of State neguﬁatjon NOe 20 as alleged in
© the charge.' -

rgSee}also Re Carelis Builetin'l3q3 Iten 2 affirmed Carelis v.
‘Division of Alcoholic Beverage Ponirol (App Div, 1961), not '

off1C1ally reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1430, Item 1
Murphv's Tavern, Incu v, Davis, 70 N.J, Super, é? (Appoe Dlv.
+1961), reprinted in Bulletin 1395, Item 3.

The licensee argued, in effect, that it was fearful
of barring homosexuals from the licensed premises because of some
civil rights demonstrations and anything other than a gradual
eiimination or weeding out of this type of patronage would lead
“to-violence and, therefore, this should be considered in
mitlvatlon of the offensee

IR In the case of Be Plaaa Hotel-0'Leary, Bulletin 188
Item 9, Commissioner Burnett ruled that this argument is grouné
less because it can only apply to an action under the Civil
nghts ‘Act where a person was refused liquof because of his
_race, creed or color, or previous condition of servitude, or
“for some cause or reason pot "applicable alike to all 01%izens o
-of. every race, creed and ‘color, and regardless of race, creed orzig
< color, or of previous condition of serv1tude", citing Shubert v
‘Nixon Amusement Co., 83 W.J.L. 101 (Sup.Ct. 1912), He concilude
ﬁthat a licensee has an absolute right to refuse to sell or CE
Lserve’ liquor to anybody provided only that such refusal is not '’
:made on’account of .race, creed or color, He further cited his
Fearly declsion in ‘Re. Dorfl:nger, Bullctln 136 Item 12, as -
n-fefollows.;_' N
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"The reason for this -is that -tavern keepcrs
© like all liquor licensees, have great respon31b111t1es
under the law seeo :

':and further cited Re Rollka, Bulletin 1%2 ‘Ttem L

"The licensee is Master of hlS tavern. He _
who ‘1s responsible for the conduct of it has the
right to decide for ‘himself what behaV1or he
shall permit." .

, In Re Dorsey, Bulletin 226, “item T1, it was held
further that there was nothing in the Alcohollc Beverage: Law
which defines licensed places as - publlc places. Neither the

term "tayvern" nor "saloon" is-used :in the law (Re Phillips,
Bulletin 200, Item 5) let alone a definition as to whether or
not they are publlc places. The Commissioner cited in that case
State v, Lynch, 23 N.J.L.J. 45, wherein Judge, afterwards Justice,
Fort held that a saloon was no% a public place within the meaning
of that term in "An Act Concerning Disorderly Persons." He said:

"A saloon is not a public place. No one has a
right to be or remain therein if the proprietor
objects to his being there. Persons therey as in
any other place of business, are mere licensees,
subgect to be ejected at the will of the proprletor "

Hls ruling was followed by Justice Parker in State V. Colgan -
(Sup. Ct. 1919), 92 N.J.L., 307. The Commissioner then stated
that, so far as the Alcoholic Beverage Law was concerned, he
has con81stently treated taverns as ‘being "private places" and
hence has held the proprietor responsible for whatever goes on -
therein and has .sustained his power, commensurate with such
responsibility, to maintain order and decency, citing Re Tait,
Bulletin 188, Item 9; Re Craster, Bulletin 19é Ttem 6. Sece

Re Minetti, Bulletin 264 Item Ih A similar ocontention that
apparent homosexuals cannot be barred from licensed premises has
most recently been rejected in Re Jo Stem Corp., Bulletin 1625,
Item 2, and 1n Re One Eleven Wines & Liguors, Inc., Bulletin
1656, it affirmed One Bleven Wines & Liquors. InC., Ve
Division of Alcohollc Beverage Control (App.Div. 1966), not
offlolally reported, recorded in Bulletln 1695, Itom lo

A licensee who, for reasons. of his. own, prefers either
to encourage this type of patronage or acts in d vaecillatory or
irresolute manner in that he falls to ezclude this type patronage E
does so at hlS peril. _ ',.~ R kN

Ny evaluation and con31deratlon of the testlmony .
and the law appllcable thereto lead me to the inevitable conclus1on_a
that the licensee is gullty of the first - charge, and I so recommend, -

' “As to the fourth charse I have circumspectly reviewed =
'all of the evidence elicited hereln. : 8

\ ‘The ‘evidence is overwhelmlng that a female patron
sollc1ted Agent B for an act of illicit sexual intercourse and
~that the barmald (Mrs. Brooks) was well aware of the sollcita tion
and permltted 1t to occur.'

A 1lcensee cannot escape the consequences of the
occurrence of incidents, such as hereinabove related, on the
licensed premises, A licensee may not avoid his respon51bility
for conduct occurrlng on. hlS premises by merely closing his eyes
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‘and ears. On the Contrary, licensecs or their agents or
employees must use their eyes and cars, and use them offocl;ve]y,
to prevent the improper use of th01r premlses. ‘Bilowith v,
Pagsaic, Bulletin 527, Item 33 Re Ehrlich, Dulletin 1M1, Ttem 5
Re CJub Toqulla. Inc., Bulletln 1557, Item 1. :

An additional basic principle is worthy of emphas:
In disciplinary proceedings, a licensee is fully aocountablo for
all violations comnitted or permitted by his servants, agents or
enployees. Rule 33 of State Rogulatlon No. 20. Cf, In re Schneidor,
12 N.J. Super. H|9 (App.Div. 1951).. . ‘

I therefore conclude that the. DiVlolOH has met tho
burden of proving the fourth charge by clear and convincing
testimony and by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence.
I therefore rocommend that the licensee be found guilty of
Charge . , ,

‘ With respect Lo the second and terd chargeo as to -
which the licensee pleaded non vult, reports of 1nvest1gation
disclose that the foul language was used by many of the patrons
‘and that the barmaid accepted several drinks at-the expense of
male patrons.

Licensee has no previous record of" suupengion of license,

I further recommend - that an order be entered suspending

“the license on the first charge for sixty days (Re One Elovon
“ Wines & Liguors, Inec., supra); on the second charge for ten days
" (Re_Rudy & Frankl,Inc., Bulletin 1695, Item 14); on the third

charge for twenty days (Re Urbanowski, Bulletin 1647, Iten 5),

and on the fourth charge for ninety days ‘without remission for

the plea entered to Charges 2 and 3 in view of the contest to

thc first and fourth charges (Re_Marinaccio, Bulletin 1688, Item 6),

tlng a total guspen31on of one hundred elghty days.

ConclU31ons .and Order.

- No exceptlono to the Hearer's report were filed
purouant to Rule 6 of Siato Regulation No. 16 : »

“o : HaV1ng carefully con81derod the trqnscript of the
-“prooeedlngs and theé Hearer's report I contur in the flndlngo
’*Land conclu51ons of the Hbarer and aéopt hlS re@nmmondation.

;ﬁ; Accordlngly, 1t is on this 30th day of November, 1966,.~ ‘

S " ORDE IRED that Plenary Rétail Conuumptlon License C—h?

3 1ssuod by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic beverage Control of -
the City of Camden to Your girls, Inc., for premises 02 Pederal ‘
- ‘Btreet, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for one o

;?hundred olghtv (180) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday,

- December . /, 1966 and torm:nating at 7:00 a, me’ Monday, June

% 1967

 JOSEPH P LORDI
' DIRECTOR
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23, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE
. REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECCRD - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
- Proceedings against

* Michael Monielleo

42 Sherman Ave.

Jersey City, Néw Jersey, CONCLUSIONS
_— ‘ ‘ and
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ORDER
License C-65, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Jersey City. =~ !

o S’ N’

A aw  am e em em em e om  em  as  em  am e e e e e e

Licensee, Pro se
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alceholic
) Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads guiltiy to a charge alleging that on
Sunday, September 25, 1966 he sold six cans of beer for off-
premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-
~tion No. 38.

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of
license by the Director for forty-{ive days effective
June 24, 1963 for sale to minors, sale in viclation of State
‘Regulation No. 28, and permititing wagering on pocl games on
the licensed premises. Re Moniello, Bulletin 1521, item 4.

The prior record of suspension of license for similar
"violation within the past five years considered, the license
will be suspended for thirty days, with remlssiﬂn of five davs
~for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenﬁy—flve
days. Re Alsto Enterprices Inc., Bulletin 1686, Item 5.

. “Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of November 1966,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-65,

issued by the Municipal Board of: Alcoholic Beverage Contrel of

" the City of Jersey City to Michael Monliello, for premises 42
Sherman Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby, suspended‘
for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, >
Ngvembzg 21, 1966, and terminating at 2 a. m. Friday, December -
16, 1966.% , N ol

%; 'STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLIQATIGN FIIED.

Garénn o1 ate Beverage Co,

- N,¥. Cor. Sherman Ave. & Boulevard

Vlnplapd ew Jersey
Appl lcation filed Feerary 6, 1967 for place«touplﬂce
© transfer of State Beverage DistribuLor’s Ticense SBD-33"
from 200 Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, New Jeraoya

() ' f}%ﬁ?

wﬁ “Pé Lordi
Director

/ .«"

New Jersey State Library S



